

Interim Report
UMS Holdings Berhad
(Company No. 74125-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
and its subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the 9 month period ended 30 June 2023
(unaudited)

Note	3 month period ended 30 June			9 month period ended 30 June	
	2023 RM'000	2023 RM'000	2022 RM'000	2023 RM'000	2022 RM'000
	Current quarter	Previous Quarter ended 31.3.2023	Current quarter	9 months cumulative to date	9 months cumulative to date
Revenue	18,964	15,777	19,821	54,010	54,788
Cost of sales	(11,586)	(10,182)	(13,828)	(34,277)	(36,703)
Gross profit	7,378	5,595	5,993	19,733	18,085
Operating expenses	(5,610)	(5,841)	(5,238)	(17,485)	(15,953)
Other operating income	235	216	335	975	1,279
Financing costs	-	-	-	-	-
Interest income	100	157	94	396	305
Share of profit of associates	443	138	417	1,002	950
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	2,546	265	1,601	4,621	4,666
Tax expense	(455)	(184)	(301)	(1,217)	(1,029)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	2,091	81	1,300	3,404	3,637
Other comprehensive income net of tax	1,595	(1,018)	(74)	849	(37)
Total comprehensive income for the period	3,686	(937)	1,226	4,253	3,600
Profit attributable to:					
Owners of the Parent	2,073	80	1,290	3,383	3,600
Non-controlling interest	18	1	10	21	37
	2,091	81	1,300	3,404	3,637
Total comprehensive income attributable to:					
Owners of the Parent	3,668	(938)	1,216	4,232	3,563
Non-controlling interest	18	1	10	21	37
	3,686	(937)	1,226	4,253	3,600
Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)	5.09	0.20	3.17	8.31	8.85
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)	5.09	0.20	3.17	8.31	8.85

The condensed consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Interim Report
UMS Holdings Berhad
(Company No. 74125-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
and its subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023
(unaudited)

	As at 30 June 2023	As at 30 September 2022
	RM'000	RM'000
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	32,672	32,522
Right-of-use asset	4,256	4,370
Investment Property	18,660	18,660
Investments in associates	14,172	16,989
Other investments	10,666	10,200
Goodwill on consolidation	-	-
	<u>80,426</u>	<u>82,741</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	40,812	31,811
Trade and other receivables	22,200	22,279
Fixed deposits with licensed bank	9,961	19,883
Cash & cash equivalents	17,277	13,725
	<u>90,250</u>	<u>87,698</u>
Total assets	<u>170,676</u>	<u>170,439</u>
Equity		
Share capital	42,654	42,654
Reserves	124,676	123,699
	<u>167,330</u>	<u>166,353</u>
Total equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company	167,330	166,353
Minority interest	723	702
Total equity	<u>168,053</u>	<u>167,055</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	B9 -	-
Deferred tax liabilities	973	1,011
	<u>973</u>	<u>1,011</u>
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	3,927	5,545
Dividend payable	-	-
Borrowings	B9 -	-
Taxation	(2,277)	(3,172)
	<u>1,650</u>	<u>2,373</u>
Total equity and liabilities	<u>170,676</u>	<u>170,439</u>
Net assets per share (RM)	4.11	4.09

The condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Interim Report
UMS Holdings Berhad
(Company No. 74125-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
and its subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the 9 month ended 30 June 2023
(unaudited)

	Share capital RM'000	Attributable to owners of the Parent				Total RM'000	Non-controlling interest RM'000	Total RM'000
		Revaluation reserve-non distributable RM'000	Exchange translation reserve-non distributable RM'000	Fair value adjustment reserve-non distributable RM'000	Retained profits- distributable RM'000			
Balance At 1 October 2021	42,654	890	1,290	479	119,028	164,341	723	165,064
Prior year adjustment								
The prior year adjustment arises from changes in basis of measurement of other investments from fair value through other comprehensive income to fair value through profit or loss				(479)	479		-	-
	42,654	890	1,290	-	119,507	164,341	723	165,064
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	3,872	3,872	29	3,901
Other comprehensive income								
Fair value changes in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exchange translation differences	-	-	581	-	-	581	-	581
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	581	-	-	581	-	581
Total comprehensive income	-	-	581	-	3,872	4,453	29	4,482
Transactions with owners								
Dividend for year ended 30 September 2021	-	-	-	-	(2,441)	(2,441)	(50)	(2,491)
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	(2,441)	(2,441)	(50)	(2,491)
At 30 September 2022	42,654	890	1,871	-	120,938	166,353	702	167,055
At 1 October 2022	42,654	890	1,871	-	120,938	166,353	702	167,055
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	3,383	3,383	21	3,404
Other comprehensive income								
Fair value changes in financial : -for-sale financial assets other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exchange translation differences	-	-	849	-	-	849	-	849
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	849	-	-	849	-	849
Total comprehensive income	-	-	849	-	3,383	4,232	21	4,253
Transactions with owners								
Dividend for year ended 30 September 2022	-	-	-	-	(3,255)	(3,255)	-	(3,255)
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	(3,255)	(3,255)	-	(3,255)
At 30 June 2023	42,654	890	2,720	-	121,066	167,330	723	168,053

The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Interim Report
UMS Holdings Berhad
(Company No. 74125-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
and its subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cashflows for the 9 month period ended 30 June 2023
(unaudited)

	For the 9 month period ended 30 June 2023 RM'000	For the 9 month period ended 30 June 2022 RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	4,621	4,666
Adjustment for non-cash items:		
- Non-cash items and non-operating items	2,835	625
Operating profit before changes in working capital	7,456	5,291
Changes in working capital:		
- Inventories	(9,001)	3,641
- Trade and other receivables	79	(5,974)
- Trade and other payables	(1,618)	905
Cash generated from operations	(3,084)	3,863
- Income taxes paid	(359)	(296)
-Real property gain tax paid	-	-
- Interest paid	-	-
Net cash generated from operating activities	(3,443)	3,567
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(865)	(798)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	(52)	(286)
Proceeds from sales of other investment	-	-
Purchase of other investment	(349)	(277)
Interest received	396	305
Dividend received	349	277
Net cash flow used in investing activities	(521)	(779)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of hire purchase liabilities	-	-
Drawdown/(Repayment) of Bills payable & banker acceptance	-	-
Dividend paid	(3,255)	(2,441)
Repayment of term loan	-	-
Net cash flow used in financing activities	(3,255)	(2,441)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(7,219)	347
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	33,608	36,591
Effects of changes in exchange rate	849	306
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	27,238	37,244

Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balance sheet amounts:

Cash and bank balances	17,277	17,122
Fixed deposit	9,961	20,122
	27,238	37,244

The condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

UMS Holdings Berhad

(Company No. 74125-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
and its subsidiaries

A. Notes to Interim Financial Report on Consolidated Results For the Period Ended 30 June 2023

A1 Basis of preparation

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, including compliance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) 134, Interim Financial Reporting and with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting and should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2022.

On 1 October 2022, the Company adopted the following Amendments to published standards mandatory for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 October 2022:

Standards/Amendments

Amendments to MFRS 116 –Proceeds Before Intended Use

Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018 – 2020 Cycle:

Amendments to MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Amendments to MFRS 137 – Onerous Contracts Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

References to Conceptual Framework (Amendments to MFRS 3 – Business Combinations)

There is no material impact to the financial statements.

A2 Auditors' report on preceding annual financial statements

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2022 was not subject to any qualifications.

A3 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The principal activities of the company is that of an investment holding company with its subsidiaries mainly dealing with the distribution of mechanical power transmission and material handling products and systems and industrial spare parts. As such the trading nature or operations of these companies does not linked directly to seasonality or cyclicity.

A4 Unusual nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows

There were no unusual nature and amount of items, which affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows of the Group during the quarter under review.

A5 Material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior periods in current financial year or prior financial years which have material effect in the current interim period

There were no material changes in estimates during the quarter under review.

UMS Holdings Berhad
(Company No. 74125-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
and its subsidiaries

A. Notes to Interim Financial Report on Consolidated Results For the Period Ended 30 June 2023

A9 Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

On 11 January 2023, the Board of Directors announced that the Company intends to seek the approval of its Shareholders in the coming Annual General Meeting to be held on 6 March 2023, to undertake the proposed purchase and/or hold its own shares of up to 10% of its issued and paid-up share capital of the Company in accordance with the Companies Act, 2016. This proposal was approved by its shareholders in its Annual General Meeting.

A10 Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter concerned including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations.

Additional Information Required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirement

B1. Financial review for current quarter and financial year to date

The financial review of the group for current quarter and financial year to date is tabled below:-

	Individual Period (3rd quarter)(RM'000)		Changes (Amount (RM,000)/%)	Cumulative Period(RM'000)		Changes (RM'000/%)
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Corresponding Quarter		Current Year To- date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	
	30/6/2023	30/6/2022		30/6/2023	30/6/2022	
Revenue	18,964	19,821	(857)/(4.32)	54,010	54,788	(778)/(1.42)
Profit/(Loss) Before Interest and Tax	2,446	1,507	939/62.31	4,225	4,361	(136)/(3.12)
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	2,546	1,601	945/59.03	4,621	4,666	(45)/0.96)
Profit/(Loss) After Tax	2,091	1,300	791/60.85	3,404	3,637	(233)/(6.41)
Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent	2,073	1,290	783/60.70	3,383	3,600	(217)/(6.03)

a) The group’s performance for the period-to-date against the corresponding period-to-date is as follows:

The revenue for the group has decreased by RM778,000 or 1.42% to RM54,010,000 from RM54,788,000 and the profit before tax has decreased by RM45,000 or 0.96% to RM4,621,000 from RM4,666,000 mainly due to decrease in revenue.

The group’s revenue by segment is as follows:-

	For the cumulative 9 months ended 30.6.2023 RM'000	For the cumulative 9 months ended 30.6.2022 RM'000	Increase/(Decrease) RM'000	%
Revenue by segment				
West Malaysia-Region				
Northern	0	0	0	0
Southern	4,508	4,483	25	0.56
Eastern	4,155	3,764	391	10.39
Central	37,739	39,057	(1,318)	(3.37)
East Malaysia				
Sarawak	4,533	4,780	(247)	(5.17)
Overseas				
Singapore	3,075	2,704	371	13.72
	<u>54,010</u>	<u>54,788</u>	<u>(778)</u>	<u>(1.42)</u>

Additional Information Required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirement

The main decrease in revenue by segment is from the Central Region which is due to the overall market conditions.

b) The group’s performance for the quarter under review against the corresponding quarter of the preceding year is as follows:

The revenue for the quarter under review has decreased by RM857,000 or 4.32% to RM18,964,000 from RM19,821,000 and the profit before tax has increased by RM945,000 or 59.03% to RM2,546,000 from RM1,601,000 mainly due to increase in gross profit margin arising from the increased in selling price.

The revenue by segment is as follows:-

	3 months ended	3 months ended	Increase/(Decrease)	
	30.6.2023 RM'000	30.6.2022 RM'000	RM'000	%
Revenue by segment				
West Malaysia - Region				
Northern	0	0	0	0
Southern	1,561	1,455	106	7.29
Eastern	1,352	1,361	(9)	(0.66)
Central	13,114	14,601	(1,487)	(10.18)
East Malaysia				
Sarawak	1,609	1,872	(263)	(14.05)
Oversea				
Singapore	1,328	532	796	149.62
	<u>18,964</u>	<u>19,821</u>	<u>(857)</u>	<u>(4.32)</u>

The main decrease in revenue by segment is from the Central Region mainly due to overall market conditions.

B2. Financial review for current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter

The financial review for the current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter is tabled as below:-

	Current Quarter 30/6/2023	Immediate Preceding Quarter 31/3/2023	Changes (RM'000 / %)
Revenue	18,964	15,777	3,187/20.20
Profit Before Interest and Tax	2,446	108	2,338/2,164.81
Profit Before Tax	2,546	265	2,281/860.75
Profit After Tax	2,091	81	2,010/2,481.48
Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent holders of the parent	2,073	80	1,993/2,491.25

c) The group’s performance for the quarter under review against the preceding quarter of the year is as follows:-

The revenue for the group has increased by RM3,187,000 or 20.20% to RM18,964,000 from RM15,777,000.

The profit before tax has increased by RM2,281,000 or 860.75% to RM2,546,000.00 from RM265,000 mainly due to increase in revenue.

Additional Information Required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirement

The group’s revenue by segment is as follows:-

Revenue by segment	3 months ended	3 months ended	Increase/(Decrease)	
	30.6.2023 RM'000	31.3.2023 RM'000	RM'000	%
West Malaysia-Region				
Northern	0	0	0	0
Southern	1,561	1,156	405	35.03
Eastern	1,352	1,335	17	1.27
East Malaysia				
Central	13,114	11,162	1,952	17.49
Sarawak	1,609	1,445	164	11.35
Oversea				
Singapore	1,328	679	649	95.58
	<u>18,964</u>	<u>15,777</u>	<u>3,187</u>	20.20

The main increase in revenue in the Central region was mainly due to overall improvement in the market conditions.

B3. Current financial year’s prospects

The latest economic outlook report by the IMF on 25th July 2023 projected a global economy with mixed performances across the major geo-economic landscapes across USA, European Union and Asia. Global growth is projected to decrease from an estimated 3.5% in 2022 to 3% in both 2023 and 2024 with the balance of risks to growth tilted to the downside going forward.

Inflation is estimated to decline from 8.7% to 6.8% in 2023 and 5.2% in 2024 and may possibly rise further with intensification of the war in Ukraine and other extreme climactic turmoil. These events could trigger untoward consequences in the financial and economic performances of the global economy. Economic slowdown was felt mainly concentrated in advanced economies where growth fell from 2.7% in 2022 to 1.5% this year. The Euro area affected by sharp increase in gas prices due to the war is expected to decline further going forward. On the contrary, growth in the emerging markets and developing economies, is expected to grow at 4.0% and 4.1% in 2023 and 2024 respectively.

The post COVID economy in China (GDP 2Q2023 at 6.3%) is recovering less robust than anticipated owing to uncertainty in unresolved real estate issues as well as reluctance in private sector investments and spending. This may trigger negative cross border spillovers particularly in the economic performances of the RCEP region. For the first half of 2023 China’s trade with ASEAN recorded an increase of 5.4%.

For 2023, the Malaysian government do not foresee a recession. Its forecast for 2023 remain at 4.0%-4.5% although issues such as inflation presently at 2.4% in June 2023 and cost of living are matters of concern that will impact consumer sentiments and subsequently weighing down on domestic spending. During the quarter, the domestic market remain resilient and improvement in the labor market continue to stimulate consumer spending. The other key drivers of the Malaysian economy are the manufacturing sectors especially in E&E, the agro-based sector with the recent hike in CPO prices at around RM4,000 per ton, an improving tourism sector as well as continuation and implementation of infrastructure projects by the government, the automotive industry is expected to improve further in the coming quarters with the easing of backlogs and increase of deliveries which will project the total industry volume of 700,000 vehicles in 2023.

Additional Information Required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirement

Going forward, the headwinds generated by unabated inflation (global and domestic), worsening climactic turmoil, a stuttering recovery in China and further escalation of war in Ukraine will posed challenges and downside risks to the Group performances in the forthcoming period. However the Group remain cautiously optimistic of a profitable outcome for 2023 barring any unexpected events.

B4. Variance of actual profit from profit forecast

This note is not applicable as there is no profit forecast made.

B5. Taxation

Taxation consists of the following :

	Individual quarter		Accumulated quarter	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current Malaysian Tax	(467)	(352)	(1,254)	(1,182)
(Under)/overprovision in prior years	0	0	0	0
	<u>(467)</u>	<u>(352)</u>	<u>(1,254)</u>	<u>(1,182)</u>
Deferred taxation	12	51	37	153
	<u>(455)</u>	<u>(301)</u>	<u>(1,217)</u>	<u>(1,029)</u>
	=====	=====	=====	=====

The current tax rates for the current period ended 30 June 2023 and 2022 were 24% and 24%.

B6. Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income

Profit for the period is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	3 months ended		Cumulative months ended	
	30.6.2023	30.6.2022	30.6.2023	30.6.2022
	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)
Interest income	(100)	(94)	(396)	(305)
Other income including investment				
Income	(188)	(285)	(928)	(1,054)
Gain on disposal of property, plant				
and equipment	(47)	(50)	(47)	(225)
Interest expense	0	0	0	0
Depreciation and amortization	433	409	1,234	1,252
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	232	(105)	(1)	(93)

Other than the above, there were no provision for and write off of receivables and inventories, no gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investments and derivatives, impairment of assets and exceptional items included in the results for the current period ended 30 June 2023.

B7. Purchase and sale of quoted securities

There were no purchase or sale of quoted securities for the financial period concerned.

Details of other investments to date are as follows:

	30.6.2023 RM'000	30.9.2022 RM'000
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)		
Unquoted shares at cost	50	50
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income(FVTPL)		
Wholesale Funds	10,616	10,150
	<u>10,666</u>	<u>10,200</u>
	=====	=====

B8. Status of corporate proposals

To date, there are no corporate proposals announcement.

B9. Group borrowings and debt securities

The Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2023 are as follows:

	30.6.2023		30.9.2022	
	Secured RM'000	Unsecured RM'000	Secured RM'000	Unsecured RM'000
Long term loan	0	0	0	0
Hire purchase creditors	0	0	0	0
	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	=====	=====	=====	=====
Short term loan:-				
Term loan	0	0	0	0
Trust receipt	0	0	0	0
Banker acceptance	0	0	0	0
Letter of credit	0	0	0	0
Bills payable	0	0	0	0
Hire purchase payables	0	0	0	0
Bank overdraft	0	0	0	0
	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	=====	=====	=====	=====

There is no material changes to the Group’s borrowings as at the current year-to-date at 30.6.2023 as compared with the corresponding period in the immediate preceding year as at 31.3. 2023 as tabled below:-

Additional Information Required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirement

	As at 3rd quarter ended 2023					
	Long Term		Short Term		Total borrowings	
	S\$'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination	S\$'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination	S\$'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination
Secured	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unsecured	0	0	0	0	0	0
	As at 2nd quarter ended 2023					
	Long Term		Short Term		Total borrowings	
	S\$'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination	S\$'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination	S\$'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination
Secured	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unsecured	0	0	0	0	0	0

B10. Financial instruments with off balance sheet risks

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks during the current quarter.

B11. Material litigation

Neither UMS nor its subsidiary companies are engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the Directors of UMS are not aware of any proceedings pending or threatened against UMS or its subsidiary companies or any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially affect the position and business of the UMS Group.

B12. Dividend

	30.6.2022 RM'000	30.9.2022 RM'000
Proposed:		
Single tier Final dividend of 6 sen	0	2,441
Single tier Special dividend of 2 sen	0	814

A single tier final dividend of 6sen amounting to RM2,441,400 and a single tier special dividend of 2 sen amounting to RM813,800 for the financial year ended 30.9.2022 was paid on 29.3.2023.

Additional Information Required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirement

B13. Trade and other receivables

	30.6.2023 RM'000	30.9.2022 RM'000
Trade receivables	20,684	21,355
Loss allowance	(706)	(626)
	<u>19,978</u>	<u>20,729</u>
Other receivables, deposit & prepayment	2,222	1,550
	<u>22,200</u>	<u>22,279</u>

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and generally are on 30 to 120 days for current period and previous year.

The Group's trade receivables loss allowance at the reporting date and the movement of loss allowance is as follows:

	Group	
	30.6.2023 RM'000	30.9.2022 RM'000
Opening loss allowance as at 1 October	626	731
Provided during the period/year	80	138
Reversal	0	(243)
	<u>706</u>	<u>626</u>
Closing loss allowance		

Loss allowance provided individually on trade receivables at the reporting date relates to those that are in significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments.

B14. Basic earnings per ordinary share

The calculation of basic earnings per ordinary share for the quarter and for the cumulative quarter is based on the following:

	3 months ended		Cumulative months ended	
	30.6.2023 (RM'000)	30.6.2022 (RM'000)	30.6.2023 (RM'000)	30.6.2022 (RM'000)
Net profit attributable to				
Ordinary shareholders	2,073	1,290	3,383	3,600
Weighted average				
Number of shares				
In issued.	40,690	40,690	40,690	40,690
Basic earnings per				
Ordinary share(sen)	5.09	3.17	8.31	8.85
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	5.09	3.17	8.31	8.85